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Our Vision

Our Mission

Our Values

To be the preferred financial services partner for micro and 
small entrepreneurs (MSEs) in Uganda.

To partner with MSEs and increase access to specialized 
financial services on a permanent basis while contributing to 
wealth creation, improvement of people’s living conditions and 
development of Uganda’s private sector.

EFC Uganda has a duty to uphold a reputation for integrity as 
an entity in which customers, business partners, communities 
and government authorities have placed their trust.  The EFC, 
it’s Directors, Senior Management and Employees are therefore 
committed to adhere to strict and rigorous standards which 
are designed to further protect the interests of its customers 
and stakeholders, and ensure that its decisions and actions 
reflect the following values:

• Compliance with the laws and rules in effect;
• Compliance with ethical and professional rules of conduct;
• Compliance with national and international standards and 

practices for accounting and financial information;
• Respect for microfinance best practices;
• Transparency in all aspects of its business;
• Social responsibility and consumer protection relative to all 

EFC products and services; and
• Independence in the appointment of Directors and their 

decision making (i.e. democratic action).
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Our 
Products

Loans Savings

Working capital replen-

ishment; equipment 

purchases; investments; 

agricultural supplies

Unlimited deposits and 

withdraws; suitable for 

dynamic entrepreneurs

No monthly charges; 

competitive interest 

rates; designed for tar-

get savers

High and competitive 

interest rates; ideal for 

savers with a long-term 

investment horizon 

Efficient housing loan 

services structured to 

fit entrepreneurs home 

improvements

Quick small loans rang-

ing from 11m to 15m 

especially designed for 

women entrepre-

neurs

Business Loan Regular Savings

Premium Savings

Term Deposits

Home Improvement 
Loan

Women Trader Loans 
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EFC Uganda Limited (MDI), features among the fastest 
growing microfinance institutions in Uganda. Licensed 
and supervised by the Bank of Uganda, EFC is committed 
to contributing to the development of the country’s 
private sector by providing increased access to financial 
services for the underserved micro and small scale 
enterprise (MSE) market segment. EFC Uganda is driven 
by its mission of offering financial services to MSEs on 
a permanent and sustainable basis while contributing to 
wealth creation and poverty reduction.
 
EFC’s shareholders consist of a group of world renowned 
reputable organizations including Développement 
international Desjardins (DID), which is a subsidiary of 
Desjardins Group (the leading financial cooperative group 
in Canada and sixth largest in the world), AfricInvest 
Financial Sector Limited (AFS), Bamboo Financial 
Inclusion Mauritius, the Belgian Investment Company for 
Developing Countries (BIO), ASN-Novib Microcredit Fund 
(managed by Triple Jump) and Uganda Gatsby Trust.
 
All of these shareholders have one thing in common: 

they are concerned with the socio-economic benefit of 
Uganda. EFC Uganda also acknowledges the contribution 
of various international partners such as Global Affairs 
Canada, FMO and the African Development Bank (AfDB), 
which all play an essential role contributing to the strength 
and success of the organization.
 
EFC Uganda offers a wide range of products and financial 
services that are customized to suit the Ugandan market. 
These include access to savings accounts using smart 
cards as well as commercial and housing loans. Our 
lending products range in scope from the Women Market 
Trader Loans, Home Improvement Loans and MSE Loans 
while our savings products include Regular Savings 
Accounts, Premium Savings Accounts and Term Deposit 
Savings.

The company presently operates in Kampala with a Head 
Office, two Branches and five Business Service Centers 
(BSCs). All of them have shown robust growth over the 
past years and remain a solution to our customers’ needs.

Who we are
Nateete Business Service Centre



Our main focus is to 
continue developing EFC 

Uganda with business 
capabilities to meet the 

business challenges 
of tomorrow through 

a transformation 
of becoming more 
customer driven, 

process efficient and 
commercially focused. 
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Overview

The Financial Year 2018 was challenging however 
with the Capital injection from our Shareholders, 
we continued to perform in line with the corporate 
objectives despite the challenging business 
environment. EFC Uganda managed to post 
improved results compared to last year which is a 
clear testament to the resilience of EFC Uganda 
Limited MDI.

The Board continued to steer the embodiment of 
good corporate governance principles through the 
entrenchment of value driven corporate governance 
culture throughout the organization. Our Board 
effectiveness and efficiency is a product of the 
different Committees that include; Board Audit 
Committee, Risk Assets and Liability Committee and 
the Human Resource and Compensation Committee. 
These committees meet regularly to ensure that EFC 
Uganda achieves its set strategic objectives.

We have worked closely with our regulator Bank 
of Uganda and reported on a quarterly basis to 
ensure that our internal governance and investment 
procedures meet the required standards. The Board 
approved a five-year Strategic Business Plan 2018-
2022 wherein we clearly defined our future and 
believe that a perfect execution of this plan shall be 
achieved by 2021. The Board continues to use the 
Balanced Score Card as a prolific tool to establish 

and monitor the performance of EFC Uganda and of 
each individual employee effort towards meeting the 
strategic objectives.

Our main focus is to continue developing EFC Uganda 
with business capabilities to meet the business 
challenges of tomorrow through a transformation of 
becoming more customer driven, process efficient 
and commercially focused. We will continue to make 
progress in 2019 toward achieving the goals and 
objectives set out in our 5-year Business Strategic 
Plan.

2018 Financial Performance
2018 was defined by significant progress as we 
continued to demonstrate resilience and leadership 
despite the challenging environment. The Financial 
year registered a growth in portfolio from Ugx. 
15.09Bn to Ugx. 20.57Bn indicating a 36% increase. 
The total assets increased from Ugx. 19.4Bn to 
28.2Bn indicating a 45% increase. We successfully 
lowered our overhead costs while diversifying our 
funding base through increased deposit mobilization 
that led to the growth in the savings portfolio by 
120% and reduction in borrowings by 2.4% from 
Ugx. 10.64Bn to Ugx. 8.2Bn in order to support this 
aggressive growth.

The promise to our investors has been to grow the 
business profitability and reach more target clients 
in a responsible and customer centric manner. Our 

CHAIRPERSON’S 

MESSAGE
The Board approved 
a five-year Strategic 

Business Plan 
2018-2022

Capital injection of 
UGX 9 billion from 
our Shareholders

We have worked closely 
with our regulator Bank 
of Uganda and reported 

on a quarterly basis

5
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staff have honored this commitment by executing a 
successful turnaround while building the foundation 
to become a tier 2 Bank by 31st December 2021. 
EFC Uganda shall remain committed to improve our 
competitive position by leveraging technology to 
streamline our traditional business and investing in 
a new and robust core banking system. All this will 
be achieved without wavering from our core values 
and deep commitment to serve and protect our 
customers.

Regulatory Landscape
The Regulatory environment continues to evolve 
impacted by both global and local changes. It 
should be noted that effective 1st January 2019, 
International Financial Reporting Standard 16 
(“IFRS 16”) came into force replacing International 
Accounting Standard 17 (“IAS 17”) that previously 
regulated the accounting treatment of leases. IFRS 
16 introduces a uniform accounting treatment for 
enterprises using leased assets (though with minor 
exceptions).  The accounting treatment under IAS 
17 depended on the classification of the lease as 
either an operating or finance lease, a distinction 
with different tax and commercial consequences.

Board
During the year, we continued to augment the skills 
and experience within the Board and to address 

succession to key roles. In 2018, we welcomed 
the new chairman of the Board Audit Committee, 
the new Chairperson of the Human Resource and 
Compensation Committee, the new Managing 
Director and new non-executive Directors to the 
Board of Directors. We believe that the new Directors 
wealth of knowledge and experience will provide 
the right support to steer EFC Uganda in the right 
direction towards achieving its vision.

Appreciation
I take this opportunity on behalf of the Board, to 
extend my appreciation to the Executive committee 
and all staff members under the leadership of the 
Managing Director for the innovation, hard work and 
commitment to achieve the growth of the economy 
and industry.

I would also like to thank our customers, 
shareholders, regulators and all other stakeholders 
for your continued support.

I wish you a fruitful year 2019.

Charles Nalyaali
Chairperson Board of Directors
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As customers demand 
for better services, we 
continued to efficiently 
leverage on technology 
to deliver the required 

financial solutions 
with convenience, thus 

narrowing the gap between 
their expectations and 

our solutions, while 
harnessing feedback from 

all platforms. 
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Total assets reaching 
UGX 28.3billion 

from 19.5billion the 
previous year.

Loans portfolio grew 
by 39.9% from UGX 
15.4Billion to UGX 

21.5Billion.

Robust growth in 
customer deposits 

from 5 billion to 
10billion 

MANAGING 

DIRECTOR’S 

MESSAGE

15.4B  5B19.5B

21.5B 10B28.3B

I am pleased to report on EFC’s 2018 performance. 
Our position in the MDI industry got better in terms of 
market share and capital position, thereby creating a 
platform for robust growth.

As customers demand for better services, we 
continued to efficiently leverage on technology 
to deliver the required financial solutions with 
convenience, thus narrowing the gap between their 
expectations and our solutions, while harnessing 
feedback from all platforms. We aim at digitising our 
customer channels to aid the provision of a world 
class customer experience while emphasising quick 
turnaround times.

We greatly improved our performance from a loss of 
UGX 2.7 Billion for 2017 to a loss UGX 1.8 Billion for 
2018. While we posted a loss for the year 2018, we 
achieved month on month break-even in September 
2018 and had a profitable 4th quarter. We have since 
followed this with a very robust 1st quarter 2019 
performance and are on course to post a profit for 
2019. With this performance, I should say, that our 
company is clearly out of the woods. We continue 
to hold the mantle as the fast growing MDI in the 
country particularly growing our loan book and 
savings deposit by 37% and 36% respectively while 
the industry grew by 8% and 6% respectively in the 
4th quarter 2018.  

The Balance Sheet expanded impressively with total 
assets reaching UGX 28.3billion from 19.5billion the 
previous year. The loan portfolio grew by 39.9% from 

UGX 15.4Billion to UG 21.5Billion, while customer 
deposits grew from UGX5 Billion to UGX 10 Billion. 
We also increased our customer numbers to over 
6,000.

Our institution continues to collaborate with a 
number of partners in order to respond to some of the 
challenges that private enterprises, and youth face 
in accessing credit. These collaborations included, 
among others; the orange taxi project; where we 
provided individuals under the Orange Taxi Umbrella 
loans to acquire newer curbs in light of the changes 
in the motor vehicle regulations in the country.  We 
plan to increase the number of partners in 2019 
in order to achieve our objectives while ultimately 
improving the livelihoods of the communities in 
which we operate.

Looking forward, we intend to increase our portfolio 
size, asset base and profitability further through a 
wide range of products and services. I am excited 
to personally oversee the difference we can make 
as a financial services provider for entrepreneurs in 
Uganda.

Our people and culture are essential to our success. 
Our people want to be the best they can be and we 
are always eager to support them, hence creating an 
inclusive and innovative workplace that enables the 
flow of brilliant ideas and creativity. We have invested 
significantly in training, capacity building and 
capability development to support their ambitions 
and to nurture and grow talent. I therefore take this 
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opportunity to extend my appreciation to the Board 
of Directors, Management and staff for the roles they 
played in delivering services to our esteemed clients 
through our diversified customer channels. I humbly 
recognize our clients who have kept us relevant, 
appreciate Bank of Uganda’s regulatory oversight 
and above all, God for enabling us steer through the 
year in good health, with his blessing upon us.

Outlook for 2019
We have a couple of big lifts coming up in 2019 as 
we continue on our journey to transform EFC into a 
leading financial services provider for entrepreneurs. 
First, we shall be acquiring and installing a new core 
banking system which should meet our needs for the 
next 5 to 7 years and improve our digital capabilities 
thereby improving our customer experience. 
Secondly, we shall be upgrading our license to a 

tier 2 bank so we can continue to grow with our 
customers and build a robust efficient organisation. 
Thirdly, we believe that we have now put the history 
of loss making behind us and can now make 
significant investments in the business, we will re-
open our branch in the Central Business District to 
further increase our presence in the market.

Lastly, we relocated our head office from Acacia 
Place, Kololo to a more spacious location on plot 
6 Mabua Road Kololo as we further anchor the 
organisation for growth.

We are looking forward to a great 2019!
Thank you,

Shem Kakembo
Managing Director

EFC Management team pose for a group photo 

2018 at a glance



12 I EFC Annual Report

In June 2018, EFC Uganda conducted a special 
brunch for its clients. The campaign dubbed “EFC 
unsung heroes” was held to celebrate customers 
and staff who are considered to be the company’s 
heroes.
Management led by the EFC MD, Mr. Shem Kakem-
bo awarded shopping vouchers to 10 recognized 
customers and two best performing Relationship 
Officers.

The event was held at the EFC Head Office.

EFC Managing Director Mr. Shem Kakembo (L) and 
Head of Business Development, Mr. Brian Jjemba 
(R) pose for a photo with a client recently at EFC 

Head Office.

EFC management pose with clients after the event

EFC Chief Information Officer (R) Mr. Anthony 
Acuda hands over the donated items

11th August 2018, Kampala, 
EFC Uganda Limited (MDI) through our cor-
porate social responsibility program donated 
several items to support children at Watoto 
Children’s Village (Suubi).

While presiding over the event, the EFC Man-
aging Director Mr. Shem Kakembo, “We are 
pleased to support Watoto Children’s Village 
by donating items like clothes, thermome-
ters, microwave, and children’s reading books 
among others.

“At EFC, we believe that these children deserve 
to be guided to a great future and all they need 
is our support to realise their potential.

We want them to grow up strong, healthy, and 
have the same opportunity for education like 
all other children in Uganda,” he says.

EFC Donates to Watoto Children’s Village 
(Suubi)

EFC Uganda awarded it’s customers 
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EFC sponsored worship experience at Wankuluku stadium
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In the eye of a perfect young entrepreneur

IN THE EYE OF A PERFECT YOUNG ENTREPRENEUR 

Jimmy Ssempeswa 32, a resident of Mutungo 
Biina a Kampala suburb who owns an electronic 
shop at Biina stage, narrates to our Customer 
Experience Officer on how he has been able to 
add value to his rental business with help of EFC 
loans.

“Before knowing EFC, I used to get 600,000 
UGX per month from my rental business. It 
was indeed a dream come true when an EFC 
Relationship Officer approached me in early 
2016 and explained to me about their Home 
Improvement loan, I bought the idea and I took 
a loan facility of 6M and later I did atop up of 

12M. I enjoyed the experience of dealing with 
EFC because they disbursed my loan within 24 
hours which I had not found in other financial 
institutions”.

“I now collect upto the tune of 1.2M UGX from 
the same business which has helped me to set 
up a sugar cane plantation on 10 hectares in 
my home district of Kamuli”, Jimmy added.

Jimmy still has plans of getting more funding 
from EFC to invest in his rental business.

Cu
st

om
er

 S
to

rie
s
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Cherotich Charity  – Owner of Rental homes and Maama Nancy Canteen

From frying chapatis in the barracks to landlady. 
Cherotich Charity, a humble yet enterprising 
lady, has been a loyal customer of EFC since 
2012. When she came for a loan, she had 
been discouraged by people who had told her 
that her property was going to be sold by the 
bank. However, she mustered the courage and 
obtained a UGX 3 million home improvement 
loan from EFC which she used to finish an 
incomplete house which she had just bought 
with her savings. She partitioned it and rented 
it out.
 
She later obtained another loan of UGX 5million 
for fencing and doing some finishing touches. 
With an additional loan still from EFC she was 
able to construct another unit and today is 
earning close to UGX 1,250,000 per month in 
rental income. From this, Charity has been able 

to set up a small canteen in which she sells 
snacks and deals in mobile money, earning her 
between UGX 100,000 to UGX 130,000 from 
sales every single day.
 
From being scared of borrowing from the 
bank, today Charity has so far obtained 7 loans 
from EFC Uganda, the most recent being a 
UGX 20million. She pays school fees for her 
children and says they have never lacked food 
because she always provides. She attributes 
her business success to EFC and says, “I don’t 
have any difficulty with EFC bank because my 
Officer understands me and gives me all the 
required support”.

Cherotich Charity poses for a photo on her 
rentals in Kireka, Kinawataka road.
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Eron Bukirwa Kigozi left her well paying job to become 
her own boss. She started a nursery school in 2017 
with 2 rooms which were definitely not enough. 

She needed more money to construct more 
classrooms and that is when she was referred to 
EFC by her mother who was already our client. 
Kigozi obtained a loan of UGX 2m and then advanced 
to UGX 3m and now UGX 5m which she is using to 
construct a flat. The school has a nursery section 
and an addition of P1 and P2.

Her goal is to have a fully-fledged primary and 
nursery section in the next 5years.
From an income of UGX 2m per term 2 years ago, 
the school now pays her UGX 13m every term. With 
that she has been able to renovate her home and 
pay her children’s school fees with no difficulty. “One 
special thing I like about EFC; you need a loan, you 
get it right away.” she said. 

Aside from educating children, Kigozi also provides 
free training for the teachers of the neighbouring 
UPE schools.

Bahemuka Mukula Thomas, has only been a client 
of EFC for 10 months, but he is already awestruck! 
He obtained his first loan of UGX 80m in June 
2018. With this, he cleared his previous loans and 
injected the rest into his business, in which he buys 
big chunks of land and divides them into parcels for 
sale.

In a period of just 10 months, Bahemuka has already 
purchased over 10acres of land and is planning on 
obtaining another loan of UGX 150m from EFC to 
facilitate him as he opens bigger estates. With an 
annual profit of UGX 200m, the sky is no longer the 
limit for Timor Property Consultants. 

Thomas says that since he is a busy man, when 
he needs a loan, he needs it right away and EFC’s 
excellent turnaround time has made that possible 
for him. 

Thomas also says he is happy that the collateral 
security requested by EFC is only fair when compared 
with the loan, as such, he has since referred some of 
his associates to EFC for financial support.

Bahemuka Mukula Thomas
- Director Timor Property Consultants, 

Mpererwe

Eron Bukirwa Kigozi 
-Director Wiron Academy, Mayirikiti 

Kasangati
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Développement international Desjardins (DID)

DID is a subsidiary of Desjardins Group, the leading cooperative financial 

group in Canada and fifth largest in the world, with over 7 million members 

and clients and assets of US$218 billion. Founded in 1900, today Desjardins 

Group is counted among the world’s strongest banks according to The 

Banker magazine. For 48 years, DID has been working to develop the 

inclusive finance sector in developing and emerging countries. DID targets 

increased access to diversified and secure financial services for all and the 

development of individual and collective wealth.

www.did.qc.ca/en 

Uganda Gatsby Trust

Uganda Gatsby Trust (UGT) was founded in 1994 through a partnership 

between the Gatsby Charitable Foundation (GCF) UK and the Faculty of 

Technology of Makerere University in Kampala. Its original idea was to 

support manufacturing and value adding businesses with consultancy 

services to small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and by linking final-year 

students at Makerere’s Faculty of Technology with SMEs. UGT’s current 

focus is to promote linkages with Makerere University as well as promote 

the academically gifted but challenged students through scholarships in 

disciplines that promote skills for self-employment and/or employability. 

www.gatsby.org.uk/africa/programmes/uganda-gatsby-trust

AfricInvest Financial Sector Limited

AfricInvest is a pan African Private Equity Fund Manager founded in 1994 

with currently over USD 1 billion under management. AfricInvest is uniquely 

positioned as one of the most experienced private equity investors on the 

continent. AfricInvest has dedicated investment teams focused on North 

Africa and Sub-Saharan Africa, and employs over 60 professionals based in 

seven offices. The teams benefit from strong, long-term support from both 

local and international investors, including leading development finance 

institutions worldwide. Since 1994, AfricInvest has invested in over 135 

companies across 26 African countries in a variety of high growth sectors.

Our Shareholders
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Bamboo Financial Inclusion Mauritius
Bamboo Financial Inclusion Mauritius is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
Bamboo Financial Inclusion Fund (BFIF). Launched in 2007, the Fund 
manages >USD 195 million in total commitments from institutional and 
individual investors, and invests in a range of microfinance institutions and 
funds worldwide. The Fund acquires minority stakes in the capital of its 
investees, while contributing to their development by sharing international 
experience, information, networks, knowledge, and by playing an active 
governance role at a board level. The Fund is managed by Bamboo Capital 
Partners a commercial private equity firm making investments that matter. 
It finds game-changing businesses then applies a mix of geographical 
and sector expertise to deliver financial and social returns. Experts in 
energy, healthcare and financial services globally, Bamboo has offices in 
Luxembourg, Geneva, Bogota, Nairobi and Singapore.
http://www.bamboocp.com

Belgian Investment Company for Developing Countries (BIO)

BIO supports private sector growth in developing and emerging countries by 

funding financial institutions, enterprises and infrastructure projects that are 

privately held. With equity capital of around 874 million euros, BIO provides 

tailored long-term financial products directly or through intermediaries. For 

clients, BIO also provides subsidies for technical assistance programs as 

well as feasibility studies to enhance business performance and strengthen 

the impact on sustainable development. BIO supports projects with a 

balance between return on investment and development impact.

www.bio-invest.be

ASN-Novib Microkredietpool (ANMF)

ASN-Novib Microkredietpool (ANMF) is a regulated retail fund enabling 

private individuals to invest in microfinance institutions. Its goal is to 

encourage broader participation by all types of entrepreneurs in the market 

economies of developing countries. At the end of 2016, the fund had assets 

of EUR 240 million, invested in 80 MFIs globally. ANMF’s agent is Triple 

Jump, one of the world’s leading microfinance fund managers. Triple Jump 

offers professional fund management services to investors and provides 

debt and equity funding to microfinance institutions. Its advisory services 

help growing MFIs move to the next level by providing cost sharing grants 

and technical assistance.

www.triplejump.eu
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Share distribution

Our Partners

Global Affairs Canada African Development Bank 
(AfDB) FMO

At 31st December, 2018

Global Affairs Canada manages 
Canada’s diplomatic and 
consular relations, facilitates 
the country’s international 
trade, and leads Canada’s 
international development 
and humanitarian assistance. 
Global Affairs Canada believes 
in the potential for development 
innovation to drive positive 
change to meet 21st century 

challenges.
www.international.gc.ca

The AfDB Group’s overarching 
objective is to spur sustainable 
economic development and 
social progress in its regional 
member countries (RMCs), 
thus contributing to poverty 
reduction. The Bank Group 
achieves this objective by 
mobilizing and allocating 
resources for investment in 
RMCs; and providing policy 
advice and technical assistance 
to support development efforts.

www.afdb.org

FMO is the Dutch development 
bank. FMO has invested in the 
private sector in developing 
countries and emerging 
markets for more than 45 years. 
Its mission is to empower 
entrepreneurs to build a better 
world. It invests in sectors 
where it believes its contribution 
can have the highest long-term 
impact: financial institutions, 
energy and agribusiness. 
Alongside partners, it invests in 
the infrastructure, manufacturing 
and services sectors. With an 
investment portfolio of EUR 
8 billion spanning over 85 
countries, FMO is one of the 
larger bilateral private sector 
development banks globally. 

www.fmo.nl

 11,470,759,329 

Belgian Investment Company for Developing Countries (BIO)

Total

Uganda Gatsby Trust (UGT) 1,125,000,000

 213,737,724,014 

1,125,000,000

1,575,000,000

 61,178,621,878 

 64,023,626,758 

 73,239,716,049 

ASN-Novib Microcredit Fund (ANMF)

Bamboo Financial Inclusion Mauritius

AfricInvest Financial Sector Limited

Unalloted

Développement international Desjardins (DID)
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Some of the managers that make up EFC’S team.

Our Team

Sylvia Stellah Tamale
Head of Savings and Other 

Financial Services

Brian Jjemba
Head of Business Development

Richard Bikaatu Kigozi
Chief Finance Officer

Edward Senoga
Head of Sales Service & 

Distribution

Forb Mesach Businge
Head of Credit

Shem E Kakembo
Managing Director

Anthony Acuda
Chief Information Officer

Jimmy Kisomba
Chief Internal Auditor

Joanne Bagandanswa 
Nakabungo

Company Secretary

Tracy Bagonza Khayinja
Chief Compliance Officer

Sophie Nakazibwe
Chief Risk Officer
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EFC Uganda is governed by a Board of Directors with vast 
experience in the financial and private sectors. Below are 
their names and appointment dates.

Our Board Members

Diana Ninsiima Kibuuka
Board Vice Chairperson

4th July 2016

Alexis Losseau
Board Member
26th June 2017

Stevens Mwanje
Board Member

8th October 2018

Charles W. Nalyaali
Board Chairperson

21st May 2015

Julius Tichelaar
Board Member
21st May 2015

Brent Wilson
Board Member

21st March 2018

Shem Kakembo
Managing Director

 5th June 2018

Bruno Degoy
Board Member

28th November 2018
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ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Financial statements

EFC Uganda Limited (MDI)
Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2018 2017
Shs '000 Shs '000

Interest income      5,339,420      7,406,225 
Interest expense    (2,211,560)    (3,726,012) 
Net interest income      3,127,860      3,680,213 
Grant income                  -           434,172 
Net fee and commission income      2,499,230      1,506,738 
Other operating income         906,599         155,525 

Total income      6,533,689      5,776,648 

Impairment losses on loans and advances       (813,001)       (813,722)

     5,720,688      4,962,926 

Operating expenses
Salaries and employee benefits    (4,213,475)    (3,572,151)
Administrative expenses    (3,153,156)    (3,462,655)
Depreciation and amortization       (216,412)       (491,884)

Total operating expenses    (7,583,042)    (7,526,692)

Loss before tax    (1,862,354)    (2,563,766)

Income tax                    -                    - 

Loss for the year    (1,862,354)    (2,563,766)

Income after provision for loan and advance losses

11
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ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Financial statements

EFC Uganda Limited (MDI)
Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of financial position

2018 2017
 Shs '000  Shs '000 

Cash and cash equivalents      1,491,099         960,823 
Net loans and advances    20,576,500    15,091,847 
Investments      4,025,216      1,000,000 
Current tax recoverable         359,151         304,959 
Other assets         839,269         750,583 
Receivable from related parties                   -             19,317 
Property and equipment         878,709      1,027,448 
Intangible assets           54,445         321,534 
Total assets    28,224,389    19,476,511 

Liabilities

Borrowings      8,239,902    10,639,571 
Deposits from customers      8,999,692      4,076,606 
Compulsory term deposits      1,008,630         929,649 
Other liabilities         578,409         609,613 

Total liabilities    18,826,632    16,255,439 

Shareholders' equity

Share capital    24,263,683    15,275,000 
Accumulated losses   (14,962,287)   (13,139,682)
Regulatory reserve           96,361      1,085,754 

Total equity      9,397,757      3,221,072 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity    28,224,389    19,476,511 

……………………… ……………………… ………………………
CHARLES W. NALYAALI DIANA K NINSIIMA

The financial statements on pages 11 to 45 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of directors on
27th April 2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

DIRECTOR
SHEM E KAKEMBO
MANAGING DIRECTOR
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ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 
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Financial statements

EFC Uganda Limited (MDI)
Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of changes in equity

 Share capital  Accumulated 
losses 

 Regulatory 
reserve 

Total

For the year ended 31 December 2018 Shs '000 Shs '000 Shs '000 Shs '000
At 1st January 2018
As previously reported      15,275,000       (13,139,682)       1,085,754      3,221,072 
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9:

Transfer from regulatory reserve                     -                         -           (703,938)        (703,938)
As restated      15,275,000       (13,139,682)          381,816      2,517,134 
Changes in equity in 2018
Issue of shares        8,988,683                       -                      -        8,988,683 
Stamp duty paid on issue of shares                     -              (245,706)                    -          (245,706)
Loss for the period                     -           (1,862,354)                    -       (1,862,354)
Transfer to regulatory reserve                     -               285,455         (285,455)                   -   
Balance as at 31st December  2018      24,263,683       (14,962,287)            96,361      9,397,757 

 Share capital 
 Accumulated 

losses 
 Regulatory 

reserve Total
For the year ended 31 December 2017 Shs '000 Shs '000 Shs '000 Shs '000 
At 1 January 2017      15,275,000       (10,117,282)          680,338      5,838,056 
Stamp duty paid on issue of shares                     -                (53,218)                    -            (53,218)
Loss for the period                     -           (2,563,766)                    -       (2,563,766)
Transfer to regulatory reserve                     -              (405,416)          405,416                   -   

Balance as at 31 December 2017      15,275,000       (13,139,682)       1,085,754      3,221,072 
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Financial statements

EFC Uganda Limited (MDI)
Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of cash flows
2018 2017

 Shs '000  Shs '000 

Interest receipts        5,187,525     6,053,277 
Interest payments      (2,506,976)    (3,726,012)
Fee and commission income        2,466,422     1,506,738 
other incomes           906,599        141,945 
Payments to employees      (4,045,831)    (3,726,012)
Payments to suppliers and other payments      (3,183,853)    (3,355,269)
Grants received                     -          434,172 
Income tax paid           (54,192)         (17,687)

     (1,230,306)    (2,688,848)

Decrease/(increase) in operating assets and liabilities:
Investments      (3,025,216)       (480,261)
Loans and advances to customers      (5,484,653)     6,386,879 
Other assets         (910,485)       (255,879)
Customer deposits        5,002,067        671,791 
Other liabilities           (24,089)       (610,418)
Fair value of derivative instrument                     -      (1,330,178)

     (5,672,683)     1,693,086 

Additions to property and equipment         (131,505)       (284,805)
Additions to intangible assets           (10,738)       (276,175)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment               1,894                  -   
Net cash flows from operating activities         (140,350)       (560,980)

Cash flows from financing  activities

Issue of shares        8,988,683                  -   
Repayment of borrowed funds      (2,399,669)    (4,669,497)
Stamp duty on shares         (245,706)         (53,218)
Net cash used in financing  activities        6,343,308    (4,722,715)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents           530,275    (3,590,609)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the year           960,823     4,551,432 

Cash and cash equivalents - end of the year        1,491,099        960,823 

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows generated from operating activities before changes in 
operating assets and liabilities
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EFC Uganda is governed by a Board of Directors with vast 
experience in the financial and private sectors.

CONTACT INFORMATION

EFC Uganda Limited (MDI)

Head Office

5th & 6th Floor, Rashida Towers,
Plot 6B, Mabua, Kololo
Kampala, Uganda.
Website: www.efcug.com
Email: info@efcug.com

Ndeeba Branch
Master Wood Plaza,
1156 Masaka Road,
Block 7, Ndeeba,
Tel: +256 393 202 981

Kololo Branch
Ground Floor, Acacia Place,
Plot 6, Acacia Avenue, Kololo
P.O. Box 33667, Kampala - Uganda
Tel: +256 393 202 556/557

Business Service Centres

Kalerwe
Gayaza Road,
Tel: +256 414 697 410

Kireka
Uda House
Jinja Road,
Tel: +256 414 697 412

Nansana
Opposite Nansana Inn
Hoima Road,
Tel: +256 414 663 429

Nateete
Nateete
Covenant Hardware Building
Masaka Road,
Tel: +256 414 663 430

Mukono 
Highway Hostel Building
Jinja Road
Tel: +256 414666695



27 I EFC Uganda Limited (MDI)

The next step for 
your business
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Head Office
5th & 6th Floor, Rashida Towers
Plot 6B, Mabua, Kololo
Kampala, Uganda.
Website: www.efcug.com
Email: info@efcug.com


